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committee may be transferred, but shall be deemed to be repealed
in case such authority shall be abolished.

Sec. 18. UNOBLIGATED BALANCES ON HAND, CAN-
CELLED INTO TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND. Except as other-
wise provided in this act, any unexpended and unencumbered bal-
ances of the appropriations made hereby on June 30 of any fiscal
year shall cancel into the trunk highway fund.

Sec. 19. Any moneys made available to any state depart-
ment or agency by this act by appropriation, transfer or other-
wise for the payment of salaries is a source of revenue to such
department or agency under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
Sections 355.50 and 352.04, Subdivision 5.

Sec. 20. The commissioner of administration shall not per-
mit the allotment and encumbrance of the amounts indicated as
"excess appropriation" on the work papers of the committee on
finance of the senate and the committee on appropriations of the
house of representatives. Such amounts shall be held as surplus
and shall cancel., Provided however, if the amount of "excess
appropriation" is appropriated from a dedicated fund he shall
certify this amount to the state auditor. Upon receipt of the cer-
tification, the state auditor is directed to transfer the amount so
certified back to the dedicated fund. This provision applies only
to the biennium beginning- July 1,1971.

Approved June 1,1971.

CHAPTER No. 966—H.F.No.3137

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the organization and operations of state
government; imposing regulations for junior college opera-
tions; appropriating moneys with certain conditions for educa-
tion and related purposes, including the university of Minnesota
and its hospitals, state colleges, aids to libraries, junior colleges,
higher education cordinating commission, and moneys for medi-
cal education; providing aid to school districts including those
affected by gross earnings taxation and authorizing the poiver
of eminent domain with certain of the funds provided hereby;

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.



Ch. 966 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION 2127

transferring moneys betioeen accounts and funds in the state
treasury; controlling certain treasury receipts; and imposing
conditions relative to the expenditure of public moneys.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Educational purposes, appropriations. Except
as herein otherwise provided, the sums hereinafter set forth
in the columns designated "APPROPRIATIONS", or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of
the general fund in the state treasury or any other fund herein
designated for the purposes specified in the following sections of
this act, to be available for the fiscal years indicated for each
purpose. The figures "1971", "1972", and "1973" wherever used
.in this act, shall mean that the appropriation or appropriations
listed thereunder shall be available for the year ending June 30,
1971,1972, and 1973 respectively.

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

2,153,577 2,292,442
Sec. 2. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Subdivision 1. Salaries
Of the amounts provided by this subdivision,
$9,956 for the first year and $10,590 for the
second year are appropriated from the trunk
highway fund.
Approved Complement—196
The appointment of the commissioner of edu-
cation shall be made with the advice and con-
sent of the senate.
This appropriation includes funds in each fiscal
year to be used by the state board of education
to hire consultants on a contractual basis to
continue to assist in formulating curriculum
guidance materials, including curriculum devel-
opment for the gifted child and environmental
education. On or before November 15, 1972,
the state board of .education shall submit a re-
port to the house appropriations committee
and senate finance committee detailing the use
of these funds and progress made on curriculum
development.
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Subd. 2. Supplies and Expense
Of the amounts provided by this subdivision,
$7,300 for the first year and $6,700 for the
second year are appropriated from the trunk
highway fund.
Provided that notwithstanding the provisions of
Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 121.26, to the
contrary, the fee for registering with the teach-
ers employment bureau shall not be less than
$10.
The amounts provided in subdivisions 1 and 2
include necessary funds for the state's share of
costs for administering the manpower develop-
ment and training program and veterans on-
the-job training program.

Subd. 3. ' Vocational Training of Disabled Per-
sons
Of the.amount of state funds appropriated by
subdivision 3, no additional employees shall be
granted beyond the1 approved roster of 168.

Subd. 4. Long Term Sheltered Workshops . . .
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 5. Scholarships for Indian Students . . .
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 6. Community Lunch Program
Of the amount provided by this subdivision, so
much thereof as is necessary shall be used for
the type "C" milk program to be distributed
under standards established by the state board
of education.
Subd. 7. Aid to Public Libraries
(1) Provided that not more than $20,000 of the
appropriation each year may be expended for
administration and for providing direct library
service. The balance shall be used as financial
assistance to public libraries as defined herein.
(2) A public library is a public library serving
20,000 or more persons or serving less than
20,000 persons with the approval of the com-
missioner of education and receiving annually

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

$ 800,300 $ 854,950

1,600,000

300,000

110,000

615,250

1,600,000

350,000

120,000

650,000

450.000 500,000
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from public funds financial support of at least
one mill on the assessed valuation of the taxable
property in the area served by the library.
Applications for financial assistance shall con-
tain such information as the department re-
quires • including descriptions of areas served
by the applicant and the number and distribu-
tion of persons residing therein; the local plan
of the applicant for promoting library service
in the areas it serves and an estimate of the
financial assistance to put such plan in effect,
and a statement of the ability of local govern-
ment within the area served by the applicant to
finance operations out of public funds raised
by local taxes. Financial assistance shall be
granted to an eligible applicant proposing an
economical and practical plan for the promotion
of library service in the area in such amount
and subject to such conditions as the depart-
ment determines after considering the informa-
tion contained in the application for assistance
and the total amount of state and federal funds
available for the promotion of library service
in the state.
In connection with this appropriation the de-
partment shall submit to the United States
commissioner of education a plan for the ex-
tension of public library service and the con-
struction of public library facilities pursuant to
the library services and construction act, pub-
lic law 91-600, as amended, and shall adopt
rules and regulations for the administration of
the plan. Provided that no state funds shall be
used for construction of library facilities.

Subd. 8. Inter-Library Cooperation . . . . . . . . .
Any expenditure of these funds shall be match-
ed with a similar amount of federal funds.
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available
for the second year of the biennium.
Subd. 9. Professional Teaching Practices Com-
mission

Sec. 3. STATE COLLEGE BOARD
Subdivision 1. Maintenance and Equipment . .
This appropriation is for maintenance and
equipment, including summer session and li-

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

$ $

45,000 45,000

1,500 1,500

40,911,040 42,976,864
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APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

brary, of the state college board and Bemidji
state college, Mankato state college, Moorhead
state college, St. Cloud state college, South-
west state college, and Winona state college.
This appropriation includes a sum each year
for regular teacher training at each state col-
lege, special education training programs at
Mankato, Moorhead and St. Cloud state col-
leges; nurses training programs at Mankato
and Winona state colleges; and a dental hy-
gienist program.at Mankato state college.
The amounts appropriated in subdivisions 1
and 2 include a sum in each year for recruit-
ment of faculty- Candidates for twelve month
administrative positions in the state college
board central office or in a state college and
academic positions who have been invited by
the state college board for interview may be
reimbursed for travel and subsistence expenses
in the same manner and in the same amounts
as state officers and employees. This reim-
bursement may be made from college imprest
cash funds. The state college board shall
reimburse the college imprest cash funds for
expenses paid to candidates in accordance with-
established procedure.
This appropriation includes $100,000 for the "
first year and $150,000 for the second year of
the biennium to fund innovative and develop-,
mental programs including community services
program at Southwest.

Subd. 2. Educational Program Planning for a
Metropolitan State College Center 300,000
The above amount shall be used by the state
college board for planning and operating an
educational program for a state college center
to be organized in the seven county metro-
politan area. The center may operate in
facilities acquired through the commissioner
of administration by gift or lease. The faculty
and staff of the state college system shall pro-
vide assistance in developing curricular and
educational programs for the proposed center.
The state college board shall also request
the assistance of the university of Minnesota,
the junior colleges, the area vocational-tech-
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nical schools, and the private colleges in plan-
ning such programs. In developing the edu-
cational program, the state college board shall
attempt to serve primarily the needs of the
graduates of the state junior colleges and the
area vocational-technical schools. Such .pro-
grams should also include curricula for re-
training adults to meet the technological de-
mands of the changing economy.
The state college board shall submit the pro-
posed curriculum and educational program to
the higher education coordinating commission
for review before May 1, 1972. Periodic
progress reports shall be submitted to the
senate finance and house appropriations com-
mittees.

Subd. 3. State College Board Contingent . ..
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.

Not to exceed $300,000 of this appropriation
may be used for purposes other than enroll-
ment increases. In event the enrollment of
full time equivalent students enrolled in campus
courses during the regular school year exceeds
the biennial budget estimate for the total state
college system submitted to the 1971 legisla-
ture, it is the intent of the legislature to pro-
vide additional teaching positions at a ratio
of one unclassified teaching position to each
19 additional full time equivalent undergraduate
student in excess of the biennial budget enroll-
ment estimates for each year of the biennium.
For the purposes of this computation, 15 credit
hours per quarter is considered a full time
undergraduate student.
The above appropriation is to be expended
with the approval of the governor after con-
sultation with the legislative advisory commit-
tee as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1969,
Section 3.30.

Subd. 4. National Defense Student Loan Pro-
gram
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

650,000

274,472 274,472
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the second year of the biennium. No portion
of the appropriation shall 'be used to defray
obligations incurred prior to July 1, 1971.
Portions.of this appropriation may be used as
matching funds to obtain federal nursing pro-
gram loans as authorized by Minnesota Stat-
utes 1969, Section 136.44.

Subd. 5. General Research
None of this appropriation shall be allotted or
encumbered until a research project has been
approved by the state college board. Any
unexpended balance remaining in'the first year
shall not cancel but shall be available for the
second year of the biennium.
On or before November 15, 1972, the state col-
lege board shall submit to the house appropria-
tions committee and senate finance committee
a written report of the results and status of all
research work conducted from this appropria-
tion.
All receipts of every kind, including but not
limited to student's tuition and fees, federal re-
ceipts, aids, contributions, and reimbursements
in all state colleges are reappropriated to the
state college board, but subject to budgetary
control by the commissioner of administration,
except the following receipts not subject to
budgetary control by the commissioner of ad-
ministration:
(a) those attributed to dormitory functions

handled under Minnesota Statutes 1969,
Sections 136.3] to 136.38, and

(b) those attributable to college activity funds
(including, for example, receipts from vend-

'• ing machines in buildings other than dormi-
tories and student unions), and

(c) those attributable to grants for special proj-
ects, institutes, and similar activities sub-
ject to Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections
136.143 and 136.144.

The state college board is hereby authorized to
transfer funds within the various college op-
erating accounts of the maintenance and equip-
ment appropriation account after the close
of a fiscal year; provided such transfers are in

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 " 1973

25,000 25,000
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APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

accordance with the laws of 1949, Chapter
230, Section 1, Subdivision 8.
Grants awarded to the state college system
by any state agency shall be transferred to the
account(s) of the state college board. Such
transfers shall be by journal voucher or a
request for transfer of funds as deemed most
appropriate by the state auditor.
A report shall be submitted to the 68th session
of the legislature as to the use of all such
excepted funds.
Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary,
reimbursements are appropriated for use during
the fiscal year in which they are received.
The state college board may allocate, not to
exceed $3,000 annually, to each college presi-
dent and the office of the chancellor for mis-
cellaneous expenses in connection with the
state college system. The provisions of Minne-
sota Statutes 1969, .Chapter 16, shall not apply
to such expenditures but the state college board
shall prescribe the manner, amount, and pur-
pose of such expenditures and report thereon
to the 1973 legislature.
Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes 1969, Section 136.06, or any other law
to the contrary, expenses incurred in travel out-
side of the state of Minnesota shall be paid
upon prior authorization of the chief executive
officer or president of the state college board.
No other approval shall be required.
The student union fee to be charged each stu-
dent in attendance at each state college shall
not exceed $10 per quarter. This is in lieu of
the amount prescribed by Minnesota Statutes
1969, Section 136.11, Subdivision 6. The other
provisions of such subdivision shall continue in
force and effect.
Notwithstanding any provision in Minnesota
Statutes 1969, Chapter. 16, which may indicate
the contrary, when the state college board so
requests, technical educational equipment may
be procured for the state colleges either by
brand designation or in accordance with stand-
ards and specifications which the board may
promulgate.
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In addition to the fees prescribed by Minnesota
Statutes 1969, Section 136.11, the state college
board may prescribe fees to be charged students
for college activities, functions, and purposes.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law to
the contrary, the state college board may make
refunds to students for tuition, activity fees,
union fees and any other fees from imprest
cash funds. The imprest cash fund shall be
reimbursed.periodically by checks or warrants
drawn on the funds and accounts to which the
refund should ultimately be charged. The state
college board shall obtain the approval of the
public examiner for the procedures used in
carrying out the provisions of this paragraph.
The state college board may waive tuition on"
institutes, courses or projects when the sponsor
pays all costs.

Placement Service Registration . Fee, $10.

Provided that the above fee shall be charged to
each student or graduate upon registration
with the college placement service.
The state college board is authorized to con-
tract for hospital benefits coverage and medical
benefits coverage for students in the same man-
ner as authorized by Minnesota Statutes 1969,
Section 43.45.
The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sec-
tion 136.13, notwithstanding, the state college
board may hold its annual meeting on any day
in the month of May.

, APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

Sec. 4. STATE UNIVERSITY, UNIVERSITY
FARM SCHOOL, EXPERIMENT SCHOOL AND
STATIONS, AND BRANCHES

Subdivision 1. Maintenance and Operations . .
The board of regents of the university may use
any money not specifically appropriated for
other purposes for acquiring land by'purchase
or condemnation. In case it is desired to use
the fund for the acquisition of land, the power
of eminent domain may be exercised in ac-
cordance with Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chap-
ter 117.

79,272,767 82,902,215
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APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

The university of Minnesota may establish and
conduct a school for the instruction of persons
in law enforcement and the governing body of
any political subdivision of this state may au-
thorize the attendance upon such school of any
law enforcement officer under its jurisdiction
and may provide for the payment of the ex-
penses of such person while in attendance at
such school from the general funds of such
political subdivision. To each person satisfac-
torily completing the prescribed course of in-
struction in the school as established shall be
issued a certificate of graduation or diploma
stating that the holder has graduated there-
from.
The university of Minnesota may establish a
program of college level education in law en-
forcement and police science. If established,
such program shall include appropriate courses
for persons in law enforcement and also for
students preparing for careers in law enforce-
ment and police science.
This appropriation includes $42,000 the first
year and $43,300 the second year for ore esti-
mates to be furnished by the school of mines
at the university of Minnesota for the depart-
ment of taxation. If the university and the
commissioner of taxation fail to contract for
ore estimates the moneys set forth are reappro-
priated to the commissioner of taxation for the
same purposes.
Provided that these appropriations for mainte-
nance and operations are made from revenues
accruing to the university from:
(1) the investments of the permanent university

fund; and
(2) the occupation tax on iron ore.

If such revenues are insufficient, the remainder
of such appropriations are advanced and ap-
propriated from any moneys in the state treas-
ury credited to the general fund. The income
derived from the investment of the permanent
university fund is hereby appropriated to the
board of regents pursuant to Laws 1963, Chap-
ter 567, Section 2.
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APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

For the purposes of these appropriations it is
estimated that the income to be derived from
the investment of the permanent university
fund will not exceed $2,071,024 for the first
year and $2,142,048 for the second year. If at
the end of any fiscal year there are unexpended
revenues 'accruing to the university from the
occupation tax on iron ore, the general fund
shall be reimbursed therefrom .to the extent
that payments have been made from the general
fund during such fiscal year pursuant to these
appropriations. The board of regents shall
certify to the state auditor at the end of each
quarter the amounts of earnings derived from
the investment of the permanent university fund
and if the income derived from the investment
of the permanent university fund during any
fiscal year exceeds the amounts herein stated,
the amounts payable from the general fund
shall be reduced accordingly.
For budgetary purposes it is estimated that the
foregoing appropriation from the general fund
will not exceed the sum of $75,844,143 the
first year and $79,467,167 the second year.

Subd. 2. Educational Equipment

Subd. 3. Libraries

Subd. 4. Summer School Tuition Supple-
ment •
Supplemental funds are to be used in order
to maintain the same average credit hour tui-
tion rate for undergraduates as charged for the
regular school year.

Subd. 5. Rochester Extension Program
The appropriations made in subdivisions 2, 3,
4, and 5 are supplemental to the appropriation
made in subdivision 1 but shall not become a
part of the expenditure base.
On October 1, 1972 and 1973 the president of
the university of Minnesota shall furnish the
house appropriations and senate finance com-
mittees and the commissioner of administration
the following information:
(1) the total amount of receipts during the

fiscal year 1972 from all sources in excess

500,000

360,000

393,600

70,000

500,000

360,000

294,600

70,000
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of $39,983,000 and during the fiscal year
1973 from all sources in excess of $43,-
051,000;

(2) the sources of said receipts; and
(3) the purposes for which any excess receipts

were expended and accounts to which trans-
ferred.

The appropriation provided in subdivision I
includes funds for the payment of special as-
sessments in accordance with Minnesota Stat-
utes 1969, Section 435.19.

Subd. 6. For the Support of the University of
Minnesota Technical College—Crookston . . . .

Subd. 7. Waseca Technical College

Subd. 8. National Defense Student Loan Pro-
gram

Sec. 5. FOR CARE OF INDIGENT COUNTY
PATIENTS TO BE RENDERED BY THE UNI-
VERSITY OF MINNESOTA HOSPITALS, IN-
CLUDING THE HEART HOSPITAL, UNDER
LAWS !921, CHAPTER 411, SECTION 7, AS
AMENDED

Subdivision 1. For State's Share of Expenses
of County Indigent Patients

Subdivision 1 shall include and cover .the
amounts which may become due to the univer-
sity of Minnesota from the state during the
fiscal years covered by said subdivisions under
the provisions of Laws 1921, Chapter 411, as
amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 431.
There is further appropriated to the university
of- Minnesota the following sums, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of
reimbursing the said university for the sum due
from counties during said fiscal years under the
provisions of said acts payments to be made
quarterly out of said appropriation, as shown by
certificates filed with the state auditor pursuant
to the provisions of said act

The state auditor is authorized and directed to
pay the university out of sums collected from
counties under the provisions of Laws 1927,
Chapter 431, during the fiscal years ending June

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

888,000

700,000

194,600

956,000

700,000

197,500

1,200,000 1,200,000

. 1,200,000 1,200,000
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1,404,200 1,495,700

521,000 . 555,400

1,384,000 1,473,000

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

$ t
30, 1972, and June 30, 1973, respectively, an
amount sufficient to reimburse said university
in full for the amount due it from counties dur-
ing said fiscal years, as shown by certificates
filed with the state auditor, and a sum suf-
ficient to make such payments is hereby appro-
priated.

Sec. 6. PSYCHOPATHIC DEPARTMENT-
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA HOSPITALS . .

Sec. 7. CHILD PSYCHIATRIC DEPARTMENT
—UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA HOSPITALS

Sec. 8. REHABILITATION CENTER—UNI-
VERSITY OF MINNESOTA HOSPITALS
Fees for service furnished to counties and in-
dividuals under this item shall be sought to
augment the sum hereby appropriated, which
said fees are hereby reappropriated to said uni-
versity hospital.

Sec. 9. DEPARTMENT OF . COMMUNITY
SERVICE—UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
HOSPITALS

Sec. 10. DRUG ABUSE INFORMATION AND
EDUCATION
The above appropriation is for the development
of educational techniques and curriculum for
elementary and secondary students relating to
drugs and for cooperative work with other com-
munity groups and agencies involved in the area
of combating drug abuse.

Sec. 11. FOR VARIOUS EXPERIMENTS AND
INVESTIGATIONS TO BE CARRIED ON UN-
DER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Subdivision 1. Agricultural Extension Service

This subdivision includes the items of agricul-
tural extension work, county agricultural
agents, home demonstration and 4-H club work,
and soil conservation. Any salary increases
granted to personnel provided for by this sub-
division by the university shall not result in a
reduction of the county portion of the salary
payments.
Of the amount appropriated for fiscal 1972 the
sum of $23,000 shall be used for special merit

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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increases for county home agents and county
agricultural agents. These special merit in-
creases shall be in addition to other salary in-
creases.
This appropriation includes funds for each year
for the potato and sugar beet extension program
in the Red River Valley, contingent on an equal
amount being provided by the state of North
Dakota.
Subd. 2. Agriculture
(a) General Agricultural Research (Includes

Agricultural Research—Rosemount)
The above appropriation includes $75,000 each
year for wild rice research.
(b) Soybean Research
(c) Potato Processing Research Laboratory . . . .
(d) Forest Research Center—Cloquet
(e) Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory
(0 Tuition and transportation aid for students

of state agricultural schools as provided by
Minnesota Statutes, 1969, Section 124.23 ..

Subd. 3. Ore and Geological Research
This appropriation is for experiments, as the
board of regents may direct, in beneficiation of
manganiferous and low grade ores and direct
process beneficiation of low grade ores includ-
ing ores of the Cuyuna Range, beneficiation of
industrial minerals and non-ferrous deposits,
and for the Minnesota geological survey. Of
the amounts appropriated in this subdivision,
$75,000 each year is from the iron range re-
sources and rehabilitation fund and these
amounts will be available upon condition that
the scope and nature of the experiment are de-
fined by the agreement of the commissioner
of iron range resources and rehabilitation com-
mission and the regents of the university (the
commissioner being now directed to enter ne-
gotiations to the end of such determination) and
that progress in this research will be reported
to said commission and to the legislature as re-
quested.

Subd. 4. General Research
This appropriation is, as the board of regents
may direct, for general research, business and

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

2,367,000

154.800
32,000
61,500
236,400

6,000

340,227

2,477,000

162,100
33,700
64,100
248.500

3,000

373,366

1,399,200 1,471,400
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APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

economic research including Duluth, industrial
relations education program, institute of child
development, special education training and re-
search, training for careers in fire prevention
and protection, center for urban and regional
affairs, criminal justice studies and museum of
natural history.
The board of regents shall submit a written re-
port on or before September 15, 1971, to the
house appropriations and senate finance com-
mittees of the program plans and proposed ex-
penditures for the portion of the above appro-
priation allocated by the board of regents to the
center for urban and regional affairs. A full
evaluation and progress report shall be sub-
mitted on or before November 15, 1972.

Subd. 5. Medical and Other
(a) Medical and Cancer Research
(b) Psychiatric Research
(c) Control of Hypercholesterolemia
(d) Multiple Sclerosis and Other Neurological

Problems
(e) 'Basic Sciences Program for Medical Train-

ing—Duluth Branch
(f) Dental Hygiene Program—Duluth Branch ..
(g) Duluth Graduate School of Social Work . ..
(h) Family Practice and Community Health . ..
(i) Undergraduate Instruction of Medical Stu-

dents
(1) Hennepin County General Hospital
(2) St. Paul-Ramsey Hospital

(j) Graduate Residency Program
(1) University of Minnesota
(2) Hennepin County General Hospital . . . .
(3) St. Paul-Ramsey Hospital

Expenditures from this appropriation may be
made only for activities directly related to the
training of doctors in family practice at the
above named hospitals.
(k) Medical Education Contingency Fund
The above appropriated amounts are intended
for use in the areas of family practice and the
rural health physicians associate program. All

250,000
313,400
39,637

237,500

637,300
147,600
177,000
616,100

520,000
520,000

85,000
495,000
452,920

100,000

250,000
329.500
42,603

245,700

511,900
53,569

233,000
724,700

560,000
560,000

442,935
555,349
501,586

125,000
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APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

$ 1:•p
expenditures shall be subject to approval of the
vice president of health sciences.
Any unexpended balances remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.
(1) Rural Health Physicians Associate Program 120,000 235,000
The above appropriations made to health
sciences include veterinary medicine.
(m) Cost of Transporting Burn Patients, Organ

Transplant Patients, and Critical Newborn
Infants to University Hospital 40,000

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.
From the appropriation made to the university
of Minnesota by this act and from other sources
all non-academic employees shall be paid a
salary comparable to the salaries paid to state
employees in the classified state civil service.
The appropriations made to the university of
Minnesota by this act include funds for the em-
ployers share of social security, state retire-
ment, and health insurance and such funds shall
be expended only for these purposes. Any
funds provided for these purposes by this act
that are in excess of the employers share shall
be returned to the state treasury.
This shall not apply to the employer additional
contributions payable to the Minnesota state
retirement system to apply on the accrued un-
funded liability of that system.
None of the appropriations made in this act,
with the exceptions of the appropriations for the
university of Minnesota hospitals or made in
this or other acts toward buildings, shall be
made to the university by the auditor until the
university first certifies to the auditor that its
aggregate balances in the temporary investment
pool, cash, or separate investments, resulting
ffom all state maintenance and special appro-
priations do not exceed $7 million plus one-third
of all tuition and fee payments from the pre-
vious fiscal year. Upon such certification, one-
twelfth of the annual appropriation to the uni-
versity shall be paid at the beginning of each
month. Additional payments shall be made by

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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the state auditor whenever the state appropria-
tions and tuition aggregate balances in the tem-
porary investment pool, cash, or separate in-
vestments, are reduced below the indicated
levels.
No payment of appropriations toward buildings
shall be made by the auditor until all balances
separately invested, including cash, and those
in the temporary investment pool attributable to
all state building funds shall be reduced below
$5 million. Payment shall then be made upon
certification of the amounts needed for con-
struction payments, but so as not to increase
the building balances in cash, separately in-
vested, or in the temporary investment pool, to
a total above $5 million.
Appropriations not paid to the university in any
fiscal year shall carry over to the following fis-
cal year.
Moneys not paid to the university by reason
of the foregoing requirements shall be invested
by the state in those securities authorized by
Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 11.10 until
paid to the university. Income from invest-
ments shall be credited to the general fund in
the state treasury.

Sec. 12. MINNESOTA BOARD OF NURSING

Subdivision 1. For Nursing Scholarships . . . .

Sec. 13. AIDS TO SCHOOLS—ADDITIONAL

Subdivision 1. Declining Valuations
This appropriation is to be expended pursuant
to Laws 1965, Chapter 719, as amended. If the
appropriation in either year is insufficient the
aids shall be prorated among all qualifying dis-
tricts.

Subd. 2. Shared Time
If the appropriation in either year is insuf-
ficient, the aids shall be prorated among eligible
districts on the basis of qualifying pupil units.

Subd. 3. Continuing Education
If the appropriation in either year is insuf-
ficient the aids shall be prorated among all
qualifying districts. Any unexpended balance
remaining in the first year shall not cancel but

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

125,000 125,000

900,000 800,000

500,000 500,000

185.000 185,000

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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shall be available for the second year of the bi-
ennium.

Subd. 4. Remediation Aids
For development of reading skills of educa-
tionally disadvantaged students.
If the appropriation in either year is insuf-
ficient the aids shall be prorated among all
qualifying districts. Any unexpended balance
remaining in the first year shall not cancel but
shall be available for the second year of the
biennium.

Subd. 5. Unique Aids
(a) Teachers In-Service Training
Of the amounts appropriated above $25,000 the
first year and $50,000 the second year is for the
training of teachers and administrators in the
Minnesota Indian education portion of this pro-
gram.

Section 2. Subdivisions 1 and 2, of this act
include funds for the cost to the department of
education for administering this program and
are the only state funds available for this pur-
pose.
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.
(b) AFDC Students
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.
(c) Indian Students
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.
If the appropriations in any category made by
this subdivision are insufficient, the aids shall
be prorated among all qualifying districts.

Sec. 14. MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION
COORDINATING COMMISSION

Subdivision 1. Salaries and Fjcpenses
This appropriation includes funds for the ad-
ministration of the state scholarship, state
grant-in-aid, student loan, and inter-institutional

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

$ t*

300,000 300,000

225,000 265,000

250,000 250,000

110,000 120,000

472,880 452,334
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educational television programs and program
review.
The higher education coordinating commission
is directed (l) to conduct a study of the pos-
sible need for a branch of the university of
Minnesota at Rochester or other additional state
institutions of post-secondary education in plan-
ning regions 9 and 10, (2) to describe the na-
ture of any proposed institution for which the
commission identifies a need and of feasible
alternative types of institutions, and (3) to as-
sess the implications of establishing any pro-
posed new institution for existing post-secon-
dary institutions in the area and the anticipated
impact of such new institution on existing in-
stitutions. The commission shall report its as-
sessment and recommendations concerning the
possible establishment of a new institution of
post-secondary education in its report to the
1973 legislature.

Subd. 2. State Scholarship Program

Subd. 3. State Grant-in-aid Program
On or before November 15, 1972, the commis-
sion shall report to the appropriations commit-
tee of the house of representatives and the fi-
nance committee of the senate with respect to
each scholarship and each grant-in-aid under
the programs funded in subdivisions 2 and 3.

Subd. 4. Jnter-institutiona) Educational Televi-
sion
The commission, in cooperation with the state
junior college system, the state college system,
the university of Minnesota, and the'Minnesota
private colleges, shall be responsible for co-
ordination and management of the inter-institu-
tional television program.

Subd. 5. Minitex Library Program
The commission, in cooperation with the state
junior college system, the state college system,
the university of Minnesota, and the Minnesota
private colleges, shall be responsible for co-
ordination and management of the minitex
library program.
Any unexpended balance remaining the first
year in subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 shall not

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

1,590,000

1,040,000

2,500,000

2,200,000

165,000 165,000

300,000

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

$ $
cancel but shall be available for the second
year of the biennium.
Sec. 15. MINNESOTA STATE BOARD OF
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 100,000
Loans pursuant to provisions of Minnesota
Statutes 1969, Sections 147.24 to 147.29.
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.

Sec. 16. SCHOOL AID—COUNTIES A/C
NON-TAX AREAS
Subdivision 1. There is hereby appropriated
out of any moneys in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated the sum of $19,000 pay-
able July 1, 1971, and $19,000 payable July 1,
1972, to each county now or hereafter having
not less than 50 nor more than 55 whole or
fractional congressional townships in which 45 •
percent or more of the area therein is within
a federal or state forest area.
Subd. 2. There is further hereby appropriated
out of any money in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated the sum of $29,000 pay-
able July 1, 1971, and $29,000 payable July I,
1972, to each county now or hereafter having
not less than 60 or more than 65 whole or frac-
tional congressional townships,-and in which 85
percent or more of the area therein is within a
federal or state forest area.
Subd. 3. The money appropriated in subdivi-
sion 1 and subdivision 2 shall be paid to the
county treasurer by the state treasurer to be
placed in such county funds as the county
board may direct and the other half to be paid
by the county treasurer to the various school
districts of the respective counties as follows:

•(1) One-half thereof in the proportion that the
federal Or state lands within each district
bear to the total area of federal and state
lands within such county.

(2) The other one-half in the proportion that the
average school attendance within each dis-
trict bears to the total average school at-
tendance of such county for the year last
preceding such payment.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by stiikoout.
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Subd. 4. The money appropriated by this sec-
tion is not to be deducted from other forms of
state aid to such counties and the school dis-
tricts therein, but is in addition thereto.

Sec. 17. FOR GROSS EARNINGS AID AS
PROVIDED BY MINNESOTA STATUTES, SEC-
TION 124.28

Sec. 18. EXEMPT LAND SPECIAL SCHOOL
AID, PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES,
SECTION 124.30

Sec. 19. FOR AID TO CERTAIN SCHOOL
DISTRICTS AS PROVIDED BY MINNESOTA
STATUTES, SECTION 360.133

Sec. 20. STATE JUNIOR COLLEGE BOARD

Subdivision 1. Maintenance and Equipment ..
The above appropriation is for maintenance and
equipment of the state junior college board and
the state junior colleges. The state junior col-
leges are encouraged to use off-campus courses
to extend the benefits of this appropriation to
as many Minnesota residents as possible.
The amounts appropriated in subdivision I, in-
clude a sum in each year for recruitment of
faculty. Candidates for twelve month adminis-
trative positions and for academic positions who
have been invited by the state junior college
board for interview may be reimbursed for
travel and subsistence expenses in the same
manner and in the same amounts as state of-
ficers and employees.

Subd. 2. Occupational Program Development
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.
All receipts of every kind, nature and descrip-
tion, including student tuition and fees, all
federal receipts, aids, contributions and reim-
bursements in all the state junior colleges are
hereby reappropriated to the state junior col-
lege board, but are subject to budgetary con-
trol to be exercised by the commissioner of ad-
ministration.
The state junior college board is authorized to
establish activity funds, except for dormitory

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

1,080,000

400,000

145,000

900,000

400,000

145,000

16,021,502 18,390,760

500,000

Changes or additions Indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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purposes, and imprest cash funds, to waive tui-
tion charges and to act as agent and accept
the benefits of public law 88-452, known as the
economic opportunity act of 1964, as amended,
public law 85-864, known as the national de-
fense education act of 1958, as amended, to the
same extent and subject to the same conditions
as such authority is vested in the state college
board. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 136.-
045, 136.142, 136.143, 136.144, 136.171, 136.22,
169.966, 352.01, Subdivision 2a(6), Chapters 211
and 228, Laws of 1971, also apply to the state
junior college board and the state junior col-
leges in the same manner as to the state col-
lege board and the state colleges. '

All receipts attributable to the college activity
funds and deposited in the state treasury are
hereby reappropriated to the state junior col-
lege board and are not subject to budgetary
control as exercised by the commissioner of ad-
ministration.

Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary,
reimbursements are appropriated for use dur-
ing the fiscal year in which they are received.

Subd. 3.
gram . .

National Defense Student Loan Pro-

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 4. State Junior College Board Contin-
gent '

To supplement the appropriation made by sub-
division 1.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first
year shall not cancel but shall be available for
the second year of the biennium.

This appropriation shall be expended with the
approval of the governor, after consultation
with the legislative advisory committee, as
provided by Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section
3.30.

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

$ «9

35,000 40,000

300,000
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APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year

Ending June 30
1972 1973

$ <c»

Sec. 21. EMPLOYEES 1971
COMPENSATION $28,800.83
To be transferred by the state auditor to the
department of labor and industry compensation
revolving fund, in payment of obligations in-
curred by the following agencies in the amounts
as indicated:
State College Board $ 24.31
Bemidji State College 10,778.22
Mankato State College 6,944.51
Moorhead State College 2.723.35
St. Cloud State College .... ' . 7,464.38
Southwest State College 113.92
Winona State College 752.14

Sec. 22. UNEMPLOYMENT 1971
COMPENSATION $ 6,236.13
In reimbursement of unemployment compensa-
tion benefits paid for former employees of the
state college board.
Bemidji State College $ 952.89
Mankato State College 2,299.47
Moorhead State College 506.00
St. Cloud State College 1,456.68
Southwest State College 175.09
Winona State College 846.00

Sec. 23. UNOBLIGATED BALANCES ON HAND, CAN-
CELLED INTO GENERAL FUND. Except the revolving fund
for the on-the-job training program, the unobligated balances on
hand as of June 30, 1971, June 30, 1972, June 30, 1973, in the
several appropriations and accounts for which an appropriation
is made herein, unless otherwise excepted in this act, are hereby
cancelled into the general fund for the fiscal years ending June
30, 1971, June 30, 1972, and June 30, 1973, and the unobligated
balances on hand as of June 30, 1971, June 30, 1972, and June 30,
1973, appropriated out of any other funds, shall be cancelled into
the fund from which they are appropriated as of June 30, 1971,
June 30,1972, and June 30, 1973.

Sec. 24. INCOME, FEES, RECEIPTS, DEPOSITED IN
GENERAL FUND. Except as herein otherwise specifically pro-

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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vided, except the income to the university of Minnesota, and ex-
cept all federal aid, contributions, or reimbursements received
for any account of any division, institution or department for
which an appropriation is made in this act, all income, including
fees or receipts of any nature whatsoever, shall be deposited in
and for the benefit of the general fund.

Sec. 25. APPROVED COMPLEMENT. Whenever an ap-
propriation to any department or agency for salaries discloses
an approved complement, that department or agency is limited
in the employment of the number of full time equivalent persons
including part time and seasonal employees indicated by such
approved complement.

Except as otherwise provided in this act, additional em-
ployees over the number of the approved complement may be em-
ployed on the basis of public necessity or emergency with the writ-
ten approval of the governor, but the governor shall not approve
such additional personnel until he has consulted with the legisla-
tive advisory committee created by Laws 1943, Chapter 594, and
such committee has made its recommendation upon the matter.
Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal
.of the committee to make a recommendation promptly shall be
deemed a negative recommendation. The provisions hereof shall
extend to any other agency to which the present authority of the
legislative advisory committee may be transferred, but shall be
deemed to be repealed in case such authority shall be abolished.

Sec. 26. The commissioner of administration shall not per-
mit the allotment and encumbrance of the amounts indicated as
"excess appropriation" on the work papers of the committee on
finance of the senate and the committee on appropriations of the
house of representatives. Such amounts shall be held as surplus
and shall cancel. Provided however, if the amount of "excess ap-
propriation" is appropriated from a dedicated fund he shall cer-
tify this amount to the state auditor. Upon receipt of the certifi-
cation, the state auditor is directed to transfer the amount so cer-
ified back to the dedicated fund. This provision applies only to
the biennium beginning July 1,1971.

Sec. 27. Any moneys made available to any state depart-
ment or agency by this act by appropriation, transfer or other-
wise for the payment of salaries is a source of revenue to such

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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department or agency under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
1969, Section 355.50 and 352.04, Subdivision 5.

Sec. 28. In order to enable the state to match the cost of
any program under Title I of the Higher Education Act of 1965,
any receipts accruing to any state department or agency by reason
of service performed for the university of Minnesota in connec-
tion with such program shall be deposited in the state treasury.
Such receipts are hereby reappropriated to the department or
agency making the deposit, to be used- as part of the state's 25
percent share of the cost of such programs. The balance of the
state's share of the cost of such programs is payable by the par-
ticipating departments or agencies from any moneys appropriat-
ed for salaries, supplies and expenses.

Sec. 29. [136.821] [ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE.]
Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, the
administrative expenses of the supplemental retirement.plan es-
tablished pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 136.80 to
136.87 shall be paid from the portion of the cash realized on the
redemption of shares pursuant .to Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sec-
tion 136.82, Subdivision 1, clause (5) which becomes the property
of the supplemental.retirement account of the .teachers retirement
fund. The balance of said cash after payment of said expenses
shall be prorated as thereafter provided in Minnesota Statutes
1969, Section 136.82, Subdivision 1, clause (5). The amount of
$12,500 is hereby annually appropriated to the teachers retire-
ment association from the cash balance described herein for said
purposes.

Approved June 7,1971.
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